~ A COUNTY 15 A LIFESTYLE"™

PURCHASING DEFPARTMENT
TAL B IORMEWALL AVE L LE WEST, Gite 203
Pavk ey inbe, Groris 402 |«

o FIO-J305 D0

WAV LIV e oy oy

To: Steve Rapson

From: Ted L. Burgess g

Date: August 7, 2015

Subject: Request for Quotes #973-A: Water Distribution Parts

Each year, the Water System enters into annual price contracts for various repair or replacement parts
to be ordered as needed for the water distribution process. To obtain agreements for Fiscal Year 2016,
the Purchasing Department issued Request for Quotes #973-A. Notices of the opportunity to bid were
emailed to 14 contractors. In addition, invitations were extended via the Fayette News, the county
website, Georgia Local Government Access Marketplace (www.glga.org), and Channel 23.

Eight companies submitted bids, as shown in the attached spread sheet. Six of the eight submitted low
prices for some of the parts. However, three vendors submitted low prices for only one item each. In
order to gain administrative efficiencies, it is recommended that the three items in question be awarded
to the next-lowest vendor. This will result in three fewer contracts, at a total net cost increase of
$204.40 as follows:

Recommended
Vendor Low Bids Cantracts
Consolidated Pipe & Supply $49,400.00 $49,400.00
Delta Municipal Supply Co. 2,239.80 -0-
Ferguson Waterworks 57,168.46 62,311.66
Fortiline 2,775.00 -0-
Hayes Pipe Supply, Inc 860.00 -0-
Kendall Supply, Inc. 60,635.60 61,571.60
Total $173,078.86  $173,283.26
Specifics of the proposed contract are as follows:
Contract Name: 973-A: Water Distribution Parts
Type of Contract: Annual Price Agreement (Request for Quotes)
Vendor: Various (see above)
Not-to-Exceed Amount: $173,283.26
FY 2016 Budget:
Organization Code: 50544020 Distribution
Object Code: 522266 Repairs Meters & Water Lines
Project Code: N/A

Available Budget: $300,000.00

Awarding Authority: County Administrategr
Approval Signature %Z/ Bata: 8)10\\5

L &




CONSOLIDATED PIPE & DELTA MUNICIPAL FERGUSON HAYES PIPE SUPPLY, HD SUPPLY KENDALL SUPPLY SOUTHERN PIPE &
SUPPLY SUPPLY COMPANY WATERWORKS FORTILINE INC. WATERWORKS INC. SUPPLY
CATEGOR DESCRIPTION Est| UNIT | EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED | UNIT |EXTENDED| UNIT | EXTENDED uNIT EXTENDED | UNIT | EXTENDED | UNIT | EXTENDED Recom-
Y Item Qty PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE mendation
1x3/4" Adapter Compression
23 - Lead Free 100 $11.88 $1,188.00 $11.37 $1,137.00 $11.44 $1,144.00 $0.00 $11.75 $1,175.00 §11.42 $1,142.00 $11.00 $1,100.00 $0.00 $1,100.00
2" Adapter Compression -
24 Lead Free 12 $54.70 $656.40 $48.24 $578.88 $48.81 $585.72 $0.00 $49.25 $591.00 $48.70 $584.40 $46.80 $561.60 $0.00 $561.60
3/4" Compression Coupling -
25 Lead Free 100] $14.00 $1,400.00 $12.28 $1,228.00 $12.58 $1,258.00 $0.00 $13.00 $1,300.00 $12.55 $1,255.00 $12.10 $1,210.00 $0.00 $1,210.00
1" Compression Coupling -
26 Lead Free 100] $15.30 $1,530.00 $14.03 $1,403.00 $14.39 $1,439.00 $0.00 $15.00 $1,500.00 $14.36 $1,436.00 $13.80 $1,380.00 $0.00 $1,380.00
1 1/2" Compression
27 Coupling - Lead Free 20| $53.00 $1,078.00 $47.61 $952.20 $48.13 $962.60 $0.00 $48.60 $972.00 555.17 $1,103.40 $46.20 $924.00 $0.00 $924.00
2" Compression Coupling -
28 Lead Free 20 $72.85 $1,457.00 $66.26 $1,325.20 $64.97 $1,299.40 $0.00 $65.55 $1,311.00 $76.69 $1,533.80 $62.30 $1,246.00 $0.00 $1,246.00
29 | 3/4x3/4x1" WYE - lead free | 30 | $28.00 $840.00 $26.51 $795.30 $26.02 $780.60 $0.00 $0.00 $25.97 $779.10 $25.00 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00
TOTAL | $34,837.80 | TOTAL $31,475.32 TOTAL | $31,331.18 | TOTAL $0.00 TOTAL | $32,104.10 TOTAL $31,662.86 | TOTAL | $30,131.60 | TOTAL $0.00
All brass valves and fitiings must be cerfified lead-Tree and manufactured domestically.
BRASS )
NIPPLES/ 3/4" Brass Closed Nipple -
BUSHING | 30 lead free 100 $51.41 $141.00 $1.38 $138.00 $1.25 $125.00 $0.00 $2.20 $220.00 $0.00 $1.50 $150.00 $0.00 $125.00
1" Brass Closed Nipple -
3 lead free 100] $2.10 $210.00 $2.04 $204.00 $1.84 $184.00 $0.00 $3.00 $300.00 $0.00 $2.20 $220.00 $0.00 i E{IﬁBd.Oﬂ_ R
1 1/2" Brass Closed Nipple -
32 lead free 60 $4.06 $243.60 $4.01 $240.60 $3.64 $218.40 $0.00 $6.00 $360.00 $0.00 $4.30 $258.00 $0.00 $218.40
2" Brass Closed Nipple -
33 lead free 60 $6.15 $369.00 $6.11 $366.60 $5.56 $333.60 $0.00 $8.50 $510.00 $0.00 $6.60 $396.00 $0.00 $333.60
1 x 3/4 Brass Hex Bushing -
34 lead free 20 $6.25 $125.00 $5.19 $103.80 $5.12 $102.40 $0.00 $7.50 $150.00 $0.00 $5.40 $108.00 $0.00 $102.40
1 1/2 X 1 Brass Hex Bushing
35 - lead free 20 | $15.20 $304.00 $12.55 $251.00 $12.41 $248.20 $0.00 $17.25 $345.00 $0.00 $13.00 $260.00 $0.00 $248.20
2 x 1 Brass Hex Bushing -
36 lead free 20 $18.75 $375.00 $15.49 $309.80 $15.31 $306.20 $0.00 $21.25 $425.00 $0.00 $25.50 $510.00 $0.00 $306.20
21/2 x 2 Brass Hex Bushing
37 - lead free 60 | $49.30 $2,958.00 $37.33 $2,239.80 $38.62 $2,317.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,317.20
2x 1 1/2" Brass Hex
38 Bushing - lead free 60 $31.55 $1,893.00 $24.29 $1,457.40 $15.31 $918.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $918.60
TOTAL $6,618.60 TOTAL $5,311.00 TOTAL $4,753.60 | TOTAL $0.00 TOTAL | $2,310.00 TOTAL $0.00 TOTAL | $1,902.00 | TOTAL $0.00
REPAIR
CLAMP | 39 2" PVC Repair Clamp 10 $48.05 $480.50 $0.00 $47.43 $474.30 $0.00 $47.50 $475.00 $51.36 $513.60 $45.20 $452.00 $0.00 $452.00
40 2 1/2" Cl Repair Clamp 20 | $54.00 $1,080.00 $0.00 $49.06 $981.20 $0.00 $43.00 $860.00 $54.11 $1,082.20 $46.80 $936.00 $0.00 $936.00
41 3" PVC Repair Clamp 20 $56.00 $1,120.00 $0.00 $55.00 $1,101.80 $0.00 $55.15 $1,103.00 $57.05 $1,141.00 $52.40 $1,048.00 $0.00 $1,048.00
42 3" Cl Repair Clamp 20| $58.60 $1,172.00 $0.00 $55.09 $1,101.80 $0.00 $55.15 $1,103.00 $58.71 $1,174.20 $52.40 $1,048.00 $0.00 $1,048.00
43 4" PVC Repair Clamp 20 $63.05 $1,261.00 $0.00 $55.19 $1,103.80 $0.00 $55.25 $1,105.00 $64.07 $1,281.40 $52.60 $1,052.00 $0.00 $1,052.00
44 4" Cl| Repair Clamp 20 $66.00 $1,320.00 $0.00 $58.01 $1,160.20 $0.00 $58.10 $1,162.00 $72.73 $1,454.60 $55.20 $1,104.00 $0.00 $1,104.00
45 6" PVC Repair Clamp 40| $72.05 $2,882.00 $0.00 $62.98 $2,519.20 $0.00 $63.10 $2,524.00 $73.80 $2,952.00 $60.00 $2,400.00 $0.00 $2,400.00
46 6" Cl Repair Clamp 40 $73.00 $2,920.00 $0.00 $67.92 $2,716.80 $0.00 $68.00 $2,720.00 $85.77 $3.430.80 $64.70 $2,688.00 $0.00 $2,588.00
47 8" PVC Repair Clamp 40 $86.05 $3.442.00 $0.00 $73.12 $2,924.80 $0.00 $73.25 $2,930.00 $88.39 $3,635.60 $69.60 $2,784.00 $0.00 $2,784.00

2




Request for Quotes #973-A: Water Distribution Parts for Fiscal Year 2016

CONSOLIDATED PIPE & DELTA MUNICIPAL FERGUSON HAYES PIPE SUPPLY, HD SUPPLY KENDALL SUPPLY SOUTHERN PIPE &
SUPPLY SUPPLY COMPANY WATERWORKS FORTILINE INC. WATERWORKS INC, SUPPLY
CATEGOR DESCRIPTION Est UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED Recom-
Y Item Qty PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE mendation
METERS 1 6" 4 | $7,100.00 | $28,400.00 | $9,600.00 $38,400.00 | $9,463.37 | $37,853.48 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,400.00
2 8" 4 | $5,250.00 | $21,000.00 | $13,000.00| $52,000.00 |$12,762.60| $51,050.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,000.00
BACK-
FLOWS 3 4" Backflow Preventor 4 | $1,085.00 | $4,340.00 | $1,060.00 $4,240.00 $979.58 $3,918.32 | $1,011.00| $4,044.00 | $1,010.00( $4,040.00 $1,021.00 $4,084.00 |$1,055.00| $4,220.00 |$1,048.06| $4,192.24 $3,018.32
4 6" Backflow Preventor 6 | $1,475.00 | $8,850.00 | $1,390.00 $8,340.00 $1,349.99 | $8,099.94 |51,393.00( $8,358.00 | $1,380.00| $8,280.00 $1,407.00 $8,442.00 | $1,437.00| $8,622.00 |%1,398.00| $8,388.00 $8,099.94
5 8" Backflow Preventor 8 | $2,825.00 | $22,600.00 | $2,675.00 | $21,400.00 | $2,593.25 | $20,746.00 | $2,702.00| $21,616.00 | $2,670.00| $21,360.00 | $2,730.00 | $21,840.00 | $2,750.00 $22,000.00 | $2,675.16| $21,401.28 | $20,746.00
TOTAL $85,190.00 TOTAL $124,380.00 TOTAL |[$121,668.14] TOTAL |$34,018.00| TOTAL | $33,680.00 $34,366.00 $34,842.00 $33,981.52
Allbrass valves and fitiings must be certified lead-iree and manufactured domestcally.
eEE 3/4" Dual Check Valve -
VALVES 5] Lead Free 250| $23.05 $5,762.50 $21.94 $5,485.00 $21.37 $5,342.50 $22.50 | $5,625.00 $22.50 $5,625.00 $22.27 $5,567.50 $23.00 $5,750.00 $22.06 $5,515.00 $5,342.50
1" Dual Check Valve - Lead
7 Free 60 $28.00 $1,680.00 $26.45 $1,587.00 $25.73 $1,543.80 $26.75 $1,605.00 | $27.05 $1,623.00 $26.70 $1,602.00 $27.50 $1,650.00 $26.55 $1,593.00 $1,543.80
1 1/2" Double Check Valve -
8 Lead Free 30| %210.00 $6,300.00 $195.40 $5,862.00 $191.83 $5,754.90 $198.00 | $5,940.00 | $198.00 $5,940.00 $197.80 $5,934.00 $220.00 $6,600.00 $200.00 $6,000.00 $5,754.90
2" Double Check Valve -
9 Lead Free 30| %288.00 $8,640.00 $264.98 $7,849.40 $261.22 $7,836.60 | $269.50 | $8,085.00 | $270.00 | $8,100.00 $269.00 $8,070.00 | $300.00 | $9,000.00 | $273.68 $8,210.40 $7,836.60
3/4" Retrosetter with Valve
10 Lead Free 60 | $145.00 $8,700.00 $128.56 $7,713.60 $115.07 $6,904.20 $0.00 $117.50 $7,050.00 $116.15 $6,969.00 $112.00 $6,720.00 $0.00 $6,720.00
TOTAL $31,082.50 TOTAL $28,597.00 TOTAL $27,382.00 | TOTAL |$21,255.00| TOTAL | $28,338.00 TOTAL $28,142.50 | TOTAL | $29,720.00 | TOTAL | $21,318.40
BRASS All brass valves and fittings must be certified lead-free and manufactured domestically.
3/4" Meter Connection -
11 Lead Free 240 $6.95 $1,668.00 $6.69 $1,605.60 $6.71 $1,610.40 $0.00 $7.00 $1,680.00 $6.98 $1,675.20 $6.50 $1,560.00 $0.00 $1,560.00
1" Meter Connection - Lead
12 Free 50 $10.70 $535.00 $10.05 $502.50 $10.33 $516.50 $0.00 $10.75 $537.50 $6.98 $349.00 $10.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
1 1/2" Meter Connection -
13 Lead Free 48 $31.45 $1,509.60 $30.78 $1,477 .44 $28.60 $1,372.80 $0.00 $29.00 $1,392.00 $28.55 $1,370.40 $27.50 $1,320.00 $0.00 $1,320.00
2" Meter Connection - Lead
14 Free 48 $45.90 $2,203.20 $41.95 $2,013.60 $39.81 $1,910.88 $0.00 $40.20 $1,929.60 $39.75 $1,508.00 $38.20 $1,833.60 $0.00 $1,833.60
15 | 3/4" Curb Stop - Lead Free | 120] $41.55 $4,986.00 $36.94 $4,432.80 $36.89 $4,426.80 $0.00 $37.25 $4,470.00 $36.82 $4,418.40 $35.40 $4,248.00 $0.00 $4,248.00
16 1" Curbstop - Lead Free 60 $63.70 $3,822.00 $54.87 $3,282.20 $56.53 $3,391.80 $0.00 $57.05 $3,423.00 $56.44 $3,386.40 $54.20 $3,252.00 $0.00 $3,252.00
17 |1 1/2" Curb Stop - Lead Free| 20 | $129.80 $2,596.00 $116.65 $2,333.00 $114.23 $2,284.60 $0.00 $115.25 | $2,305.00 $114.05 $2,281.00 | $109.50 | $2,190.00 $0.00 $2,190.00
2" Curbstop FIP x FIP - Lead
18 Free 20 ] $189.00 $3,780.00 $1609.89 $3,397.80 $166.39 $3,327.80 $0.00 $168.00 $3,360.00 $166.13 $3,322.60 | $159.50 | $3,190.00 $0.00 $3,190.00
3/4" Corp Stop Comp - Lead
19 Free 60 $25.00 $1,500.00 $22.62 $1,357.20 $22.53 $1,351.80 $0.00 $23.00 $1,380.00 $22.45 $1,347.00 $22.00 $1,320.00 $0.00 $1,320.00
1" Corp Stop Comp - Lead
20 Free 60 $38.05 $2,283.00 $34.00 $2,040.00 $34.06 $2,043.60 $0.00 $34.50 $2,070.00 $34.00 $2,040.00 $33.00 $1,980.00 $0.00 $1,980.00
1" Adapter Compression -
21 Lead Free 100| $13.55 $1,355.00 $11.95 $1,195.00 $12.23 $1,223.00 $0.00 $23.00 $2,300.00 $12.20 $1,220.00 $11.80 $1,180.00 $0.00 $1,180.00
1 1/2" Adapter Compression {
22 Lead Free 12 $37.55 $450.60 $34.05 $408.60 $33.49 $401.88 $0.00 $34.00 $408.00 $33.43 $401.16 $32.20 $386.40 $0.00 $386.40

1




CONSOLIDATED PIPE & DELTA MUNICIPAL FERGUSON HAYES PIPE SUPPLY, HD SUPPLY KENDALL SUPPLY SOUTHERN PIPE &
SUPPLY SUPPLY COMPANY WATERWORKS FORTILINE INC. WATERWORKS INC. SUPPLY
CATEGOR DESCRIPTION Est UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED Recom-
Y Item Qty PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE mendation
48 8" Cl Repair Clamp 40 $88.05 $3,522.00 $0.00 $73.12 $2,924.80 $0.00 $73.25 $2,930.00 $88.39 $3,535.60 $69.60 $2,784.00 $0.00 $2,784.00
49 10" PVC Repair Clamp 20| $102.00 $2,040.00 $0.00 $104.63 $2,092.60 $0.00 $104.75 | $2,095.00 $130.80 $2,616.00 $99.60 $1,992.00 $0.00 $1,992.00
50 10" Cl Repair Clamp 20| $104.00 $2,080.00 $0.00 $104.63 $2,002.60 $0.00 $104.75 | $2,095.00 $131.52 $2,630.40 $99.60 $1,992.00 $0.00 $1,992.00
51 12" PVC Repair Clamp 20| $132.00 $2,640.00 $0.00 $119.03 $2,380.60 $0.00 $120.00 | $2,400.00 §147.26 $2,945.20 | $113.50 | $2,270.00 $0.00 $2,270.00
52 12" Cl Repair Clamp 20| $137.00 $2,740.00 $0.00 $119.03 $2,380.60 $0.00 $120.00 | $2,400.00 $151.54 $3,030.80 | $113.50 | $2,270.00 $0.00 $2,270.00
TOTAL $28,699.50 TOTAL $0.00 TOTAL $25,955.10 | TOTAL $0.00 TOTAL | $25,902.00 TOTAL $31,323.40 | TOTAL | $24,720.00 | TOTAL $0.00
METER
BOX & LIDS| 53 Meter Box 200 $7.50 $1,500.00 $0.00 $7.45 $1,490.00 $8.50 $1,700.00 $8.75 $1,750.00 $0.00 $7.50 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,490.00
54 Cl Meter Lid - Extra 300 $12.25 $3,675.00 $0.00 §9.42 $2,826.00 $9.25 $2,775.00 | $11.00 $3,300.00 $0.00 $9.90 $2,970.00 $0.00 $2,826.00
TOTAL $5,175.00 TOTAL $0.00 TOTAL $4,316.00 TOTAL | $4,475.00 | TOTAL | $5,050.00 TOTAL $0.00 TOTAL | $4,470.00 | TOTAL $0.00
$191,603.40 $189,763.32 $215,406.02 $59,748.00 $127,384.10 $125,384.76 $125,785.60 $55,299.92 | $173,283.26
|
_ » __ ($49.40000| | $0.00 | $62,311.66| | $0.00 | | $0.00 _ 0 $61,571.60 .0 | 17328326
i |
1 L _ |CONSOLIDATEDPIPE & SUPPLY | 49,400.00| - L — - | | 1 ) ) D
B o DELTA MUNICIPAL SUPPLY COMP,AN,i, L ol IS L e ~ | L L
| FERGUSON WATERWORKS ‘ 62,311.66 L _INOTES: | B _ B _
. FORTILINE - b - Blue background = low bid not recommended BN N P K
HAYES PIPE SUPPLY, INC. |_ L ) Yellow background = recommended bid . |
) _ {HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS | _ =1 L | !Red font = corrected vendors calculations (unit prices prevail) ! : J
_ |[KENDALL SUPPLY INC. | 61,571.60 | l 1 _ l_ ﬁ i e
_ _  |SOUTHERN PIPE & SUPPLY - L . | i L y " _
| | [ 173,283.26 | l ! .
I , | _ | , S | | | } L ____ 5
NOTE: Line-item amounts in red were corrected for calculation errors. i | | I




Action Agenda
August 13, 2015
Page Number §

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORTS:

Re-establishment of the Selection Committee for the Region Six Mental Health Planning Board: County
Administrator Steve Rapson requested the Board to re-establish the Selection Committee for the Region Six Mental Health
Planning Board. He stated that the Planning Board has one vacancy and that three citizens have applied, and he explained
that the original Selection Committee was comprised of Commissioners Barlow and Coston. Chairman Oddo and
Commissioner Barlow were appointed to the Selection Committee.

Update to the West Fayetteville Bypass / Veterans Parkway: County Administrator Steve Rapson stated that the update
for the West Fayetteville Bypass / Veterans Parkway would be provided during the August 27, 2015 Board of
Commissioners meeting.

Upcoming Criminal Justice Coordinating Council Grant: County Administrator Steve Rapson stated that another
Criminal Justice Coordinating Council (CJCC) grant request would be placed on the August 27, 2015 Agenda. He
explained it was for the Juvenile Justice Delinquent Prevention and Treatment Facility, that the grant was for $99,000.00,
and that it was a grant that the Juvenile Court gets every year. He said the Juvenile Court is always given very short notice
when the grants awards are available and that is why the grant request would be on the next Agenda.

Municode Supplement #1: County &dministrator Steve Brown stated that County Clerk Floyd Jones has reported that
Municipal Code Supplement #1 has been forwarded for codification. He stated that since the County Code was adopted in
April 2014 the Fayette County Board of Commissioners has adopted 27 ordinances.

Fayette County’s Transfer Station Closed on August 29, 2015: County Administrator Steve Rapson reported that the
Fayette County Transfer Station will be closed on Saturday, August 29, 2015 for maintenance purposes.

Report on Two Contracts: County Administrator Steve Rapson reported that recently approved two contracts. The first
contract was with Whitaker Contracting Corporation for high-density material: a solvent that is put on roads to extend a
road's life. He said the contract was for $92,753.00 and the approved budget for the contract was $120,000.00. He said
the contract would be posted on-line. Mr. Rapson stated the second contract was to four-bidders for water distribution
parts. He stated that these were “stand-by contracts” that would enable the county to purchase parts if needed. He said the
contract was for §173,283 and the approved budget for the contract was $300,000.00. He stated that the second contract
would also be posted on-line.

ATTORNEY'’S REPORTS:

Notification of Executive Session: County Attorney Dennis Davenport reported that he had two items of Pending
Litigation for Executive Session as well as review of the July 23, 2015 Executive Session Minutes and the August 5, 2015
Special Called Meeting Executive Session Minutes.

COMMISSIONERS’ REPORTS:

Commissioner Barlow

Response to Ms. Clark: Commissioner Barlow asked if there was a volunteer organization in the City of Peachtree City
that picks up trash in the city. Commissioner Brown replied that there was a volunteer organization called the “Clean and

In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, accommodations are available for those who are heariné impaired and in need of a
wheelchair. The Board of Commissioners Agenda and written material for each item is available on-line through the County's website at
www fayettecountyga.gov. This meeting will be telecast on Comcast Cable Channel 23 and on the internet at www livestream.com .




